

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

Case No. 86976

PIERRE A. HASCHEFF,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

Electronically Filed
Mar 29 2024 11:01 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

vs.

LYNDA HASCHEFF,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal From Special Order Entered After Final Judgment
Second Judicial District Court Case No. DV13-00656

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

LEONARD LAW, PC
Debbie Leonard (#8260)
955 S. Virginia St., Suite #220
Reno, NV 89502
775-964-4656
debbie@leonardlawpc.com

Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The following law firms have lawyers who appeared on behalf of the Respondent/Cross-Appellant Lynda Hascheff or are expected to appear on her behalf in this Court:

Leonard Law, PC
Woodburn and Wedge

DATED March 29, 2024

LEONARD LAW, PC

By: /s/ Debbie Leonard
Debbie Leonard (# 8260)
955 S. Virginia Street, Suite 220
Reno, Nevada 89502
Phone: 775-964-4656
debbie@leonardlawpc.com

Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Having Prevailed In Obtaining The Declaratory Relief She Sought – That Her Indemnification Obligation Is For Only One Half The Costs To Defend Against A Malpractice Action – Lynda Is Entitled To Her Appellate Fees.....2

 1. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Change Who Prevailed Because Pierre Failed To Timely Appeal The February 17, 2023 Indemnity Order.....2

 2. Even If This Court Reviews the Prevailing Party Issue, It Cannot Review the Underlying Decision that Lynda Won4

 3. Lynda’s Request For Declaratory Relief Did Not Differ From Her “Pre-Litigation” Position.....6

 4. The District Court’s Categorical Exclusion of Appellate Fees Was Reversible Legal Error8

 a. The Court Reviews De Novo The District Court’s Categorical Exclusion Of Appellate Fees.....8

 b. Lynda Succeeded In The First Appeal9

 c. *Hensley And Tarkanian* Support Lynda’s Position, Not Pierre’s.....11

 5. Because Pierre Has Not Disputed The Reasonableness Of Lynda’s Appellate Fees, The Court Should Award Them In Full14

B.	By Failing To Cite Supporting Authority Or Dispute The Finding That He Can Pay A Substantial Fee Award In Full, Pierre Admits The District Court’s Installment Plan Cannot Stand.....	15
1.	NRS 125.150 Only Authorizes Payment Plans For Alimony Awards In Divorce Decrees, And Pierre Himself Acknowledges No Part Of The Post-Judgment Fee Order Related To Alimony.....	15
2.	Even If NRS 125.150 Could Be Construed To Apply, Pierre’s Ability To Pay In Full Foreclosed An Installment Plan.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. First Fed. Credit Union v. Soro</i> , 131 Nev. 737, 359 P.3d 105 (2015).....	15
<i>Anthony v. Sullivan</i> , 982 F.2d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Barbara Ann Hollier Tr. v. Shack</i> , 131 Nev. 582, 356 P.3d 1085 (2015).....	5
<i>Berberich v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 136 Nev. 93, 460 P.3d 440 (2020).....	16
<i>Bergmann v. Boyce</i> , 109 Nev. 670, 856 P.2d 560 (1993).....	13
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 60 F.4th 415 (8th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Brown v. MHC Stagecoach, LLC</i> , 129 Nev. 343, 301 P.3d 850 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Byrd v. Byrd</i> , 137 Nev. 587, 501 P.3d 458 (Nev. App. 2021)	17
<i>Campos-Garcia v. Johnson</i> , 130 Nev. 610, 331 P.3d 890 (2014).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Clark Cnty. Sports Enters., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 96 Nev. 167, 606 P.2d 171 (1980).....	16
<i>Corder v. Gates</i> , 947 F.2d 374 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Dep’t of Tax’n v. DaimlerChrysler Servs. N. Am., LLC</i> , 121 Nev. 541, 119 P.3d 135 (2005).....	16, 17

<i>Double Diamond v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev. 557, 354 P.3d 641 (2015).....	15
<i>Galardi v. Naples Polaris, LLC</i> , 129 Nev. 306, 301 P.3d 364 (2013).....	8
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967).....	16
<i>Gumm v. Mainor</i> , 118 Nev. 912, 59 P.3d 1220 (2002).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Gunther v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 287 Cal. Rptr. 3d 229 (Ct. App. 2021)	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Henson v. Henson</i> , 130 Nev. 814, 334 P.3d 933 (2014).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 125 Nev. 550, 216 P.3d 239 (2009).....	13
<i>Kogod v. Cioffi-Kogod</i> , 135 Nev. 64, 439 P.3d 397 (2019).....	18
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 906 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2018)	12
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , No. 85323, 2023 WL 3055103 (Nev. Apr. 21, 2023).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Mizrachi v. Mizrachi</i> , 132 Nev. 666, 385 P.3d 982 (Nev. App. 2016)	17
<i>Musso v. Binick</i> , 104 Nev. 613, 764 P.2d 477 (1988).....	9

<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	12
<i>Snider v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 298 P.3d 1120 (Kan. 2013).....	12
<i>Tarkanian v. NCAA</i> , 103 Nev. 331, 741 P.2d 1345 (1987).....	12
<i>TRP Int’l, Inc. v. Proimtu MMI LLC</i> , 133 Nev. 84, 391 P.3d 763 (2017).....	3
<i>Underwood Props., LLC v. City of Hackensack</i> , 269 A.3d 509 (N.J. App. Div. 2022)	12
<i>Univ. of Nev. v. Tarkanian</i> , 110 Nev. 581, 879 P.2d 1180 (1994).....	12
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Ginsburg</i> , 110 Nev. 440, 874 P.2d 729 (1994).....	5
Statutes	
NRS Chapter 17	15
NRS 18.010.....	13
NRS 21.010.....	16, 19
NRS 125.150.....	1, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
NRS 176.085.....	18
NRS 179.225.....	18
Tenn. Code § 26-2-216	18

Rules

NRAP 3A 2, 3, 4, 5

NRCP 1113

NRAP 2820

NRAP 3220

NRAP 364, 6
